This is to certify that these minutes were approved by the Hamblen County Legislative Body on

Doyle Fullington, Chairman

Sept. 18,2003

Linda Wilder, Hamblen County Clerk

Be it remembered that the Legislative Body Session for Hamblen County Tennessee met at a reconvened meeting on August 26, 2003 at 5:00 p.m. in the Hamblen County Courthouse with the Honorable Doyle Fullington presiding.

Votes are being taken to appoint either Vernon Callahan, Billy Fullington, or Alton Horner as Veteran's Service Officer.

Voting for Callahan	Voting for Fullington	Voting for Horner
Larry Baker	Dennis Alvis	Maudie Briggs
Donald Gray	Ricky Bruce	Tom Lowe
Herbert Harville	Guy Collins	Linda Noe
Nancy Phillips	Doyle Fullington	Edwin Osborne
Joe Spoone	Bobby Reinhardt	

Motion by Maudie Briggs, seconded by Larry Baker to drop the low man from the vote.

Voting for Callahan
Larry Baker
Donald Gray
Herbert Harville
Linda Noe
Edwin Osborne
Nancy Phillips
Voting for Fullington
Dennis Alvis
Maudie Briggs
Ricky Bruce
Guy Collins
Doyle Fullington
Tom Lowe

Joe Spoone Bobby Reinhardt

Motion by Joe Spoone, seconded by Ricky Bruce to table the vote until the next commission meeting.

Motion by Maudie Briggs, seconded by Linda Noe to table the above motion.

Voting for Callahan

Voting for Fullington

Larry Baker **Donald Gray** Dennis Alvis

Herbert Harville

Maudie Briggs Ricky Bruce

Linda Noe

Guy Collins

Edwin Osborne

Doyle Fullington

Nancy Phillips

Tom Lowe

Joe Spoone

Bobby Reinhardt

Billy Fullington withdraws from the vote.

Motion by Larry Baker, seconded by Maudie Briggs that Vernon Callahan be elected by acclamation. Motion passes.

RESOLUTION-TAX RATE SUMMARY

Motion by Maudie Briggs, seconded by Dennis Alvis to approve the following resolution setting the inside tax rate at \$2.06 and outside tax rate at \$2.36.

Voting for

Voting against

Dennis Alvis

Larry Baker

Maudie Briggs

Guy Collins

Ricky Bruce

Tom Lowe

Doyle Fullington

Linda Noe

Donald Gray

Nancy Phillips

Herbert Harville

Joe Spoone

Edwin Osborne

Bobby Reinhardt

Motion passses.

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2003 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2004

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamblen County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on this 21th day of August, 2003 that the combined tax rate for in Hamblen County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1, 2003 shall be \$2.06 on each \$100 of taxable property inside the corporate limits of the City of Morristown and \$2.36 on each \$100 of taxable property outside the corporate limits of the City of Morristown, which is to provide for revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise conform to the following levies:

<u>Fund</u>	<u>Inside Rate</u>	Outside Rate
General	.49	.49
General Debt Service	.27	.27
General Purpose School	1.30	1.30
Solid Waste/Sanitation	00	<u>.30</u>
Total	2.06	2.36

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby levied a gross receipts business tax provided by law. The proceeds of the gross receipts tax herein levied shall accrue to the General Fund except for the first \$1,600 that is appropriated to the Highway Fund.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is levied a motor vehicle privilege tax as provided by law. The proceeds of the \$ 27 motor vehicle privilege tax herein levied shall accrue \$14 to General Fund and \$13 to the General Purpose School Fund.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is levied a hotel/motel occupancy tax as provided by law. The proceeds of the hotel/motel occupancy tax herein levied shall accrue to the Cherokee Park Fund for the specific purpose of capital improvements to Cherokee Park.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is levied a local option sales tax as provided by law. The first 50% of the sales tax shall accrue to the General Purpose School Fund and the second half shall accrue to the Solid Waste Sanitation Fund.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution will take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Passed this 21th day of August 2003.

THEREUPON, MEETING ADJOURNED.